Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

PI352x-00
Contents
Order Information 3
Thermal, Storage and Handling Information 3
Absolute Maximum Ratings 3
Functional Block Diagram 4
Pin Description 5
Package Pinout 6
PI352x-00 Common Electrical Characteristics 7
PI3523-00 (3.3VOUT) Electrical Characteristics 8
PI3525-00 (5.0VOUT) Electrical Characteristics 15
PI3526-00 (12VOUT) Electrical Characteristics 22
Functional Description 29
ENABLE (EN) 29
Remote Sensing 29
Soft Start 29
Output Voltage Selection 29
Output Current Limit Protection 29
Input Undervoltage Lockout 29
Input Overvoltage Lockout 30
Output Overvoltage Protection 30
Overtemperature Protection 30
Pulse Skip Mode (PSM) 30
Variable Frequency Operation 30
Thermal Characteristics 30
SiP Power Dissipation as Percentage of Total System Losses 33
Application Description 34
Output Voltage Set Point 34
Soft Start Adjust and Tracking 34
Inductor Pairing 35
Parallel Operation 35
Filter Considerations 35
VDR Bias Regulator 36
Layout Guidelines 37
Recommended PCB Footprint and Stencil 38
Package Drawings 39
Revision History 40
Product Warranty 41
Cool-Power® ZVS Switching Regulators Rev 1.5
Page 3 of 41 03/2018
PI352x-00
Order Information
Thermal, Storage and Handling Information
Name Rating
Storage Temperature –65 to 150°C
Internal Operating Temperature –40 to 120°C
Soldering Temperature for 20 seconds 245°C
MSL Rating 3
ESD Rating, JESD22-A114F, JS-002-2014 2kV HBM; 1kV CDM, respectively
Product Nominal Output Rated IOUT Package Transport Media
PI3523-00-LGIZ 3.3V 22A 10 x 14mm LGA TRAY
PI3525-00-LGIZ 5.0V 20A 10 x 14mm LGA TRAY
PI3526-00-LGIZ 12V 18A 10 x 14mm LGA TRAY
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Notes: Stresses beyond these limits may cause permanent damage to the device. Operation at these conditions or conditions beyond those listed in the
Electrical Specifications table is not guaranteed. All voltages are referenced to PGND unless otherwise noted.
Name Rating